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. CALL TO ORDER & RECOGNITION OF QUORUM Joshua McDuffie,

[l. RULES OF ORDER
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Amelia Linder,
Attorney

[ll. APPROVAL OF MINUTES - September, 2010

V. PUBLIC HEARING

OPEN PUBLIC HEARING

Geonard Price,
Zoning Administrator

10-16 V

Willard R. Cox

511 Langford Rd.
Blythewood SC 29016
17800-01-65

Request a variance to exceed the maximum square
footage on an accessory structure on property zoned
RU. (Rural)

P.01

10-17 SE

Jeffery Godby

Nutcracker Properties, LLC
124 Bombay Dr.

Columbia, SC 29209
16100-04-13

Request a special exception to place a manufactured
home on property zoned M-1. (Light Industrial)

P.13

10-18 V

Dennis Hunniford
Haven Circle
Chapin, SC 29036
01409-03-16

Request a variance to encroach into the setbacks on
property zoned RU. (Rural)

P.21

10-19V

Dennis Hunniford
Haven Circle
Chapin, SC 29036
01409-03-16

Request a variance to encroach into the setbacks on
property zoned RU. (Rural)

P.39

V. RECONSIDERATION OF CASE 10-12 V P.57

VI. ADJOURNMENT
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6 October 2010
Board of Zoning Appeals

REQUEST, ANALYSIS
AND
RECOMMENDATION

10-16 Variance

\l REQUEST |

The applicant is requesting the Board of Appeals to grant a variance to exceed the
maximum square footage for an accessory structure on property zoned RU (Rural).

GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant Tax Map Number
Willard Cox 17800-01-65

Location Parcel Size Existing Land Use
Langford Road 2.03 acre tract Residential

Existing Status of the Property
The subject property has a 1,688 square foot dwelling, which was originally constructed
1940.

Proposed Status of the Property
The applicant is proposing the construction of an accessory structure (barn) which will
exceed the maximum allowed square footage.

Character of the Area
The area is comprised of large tracts of land, both vacant and residentially developed.

H ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION H

Section 26-33 (a) (2) of the Land Development Code empowers the Board of Zoning
Appeals to authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variance from the terms of this
chapter as will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a
literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter would result in an unnecessary
hardship. Such appeals shall be made in accordance with the procedures and standards
set forth in Sec. 26-57 of this chapter.

H CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE H

Standard of review. The board of zoning appeals shall not grant a variance unless and
until it makes the following findings:

a. That there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property; and

b. That these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; and
c. That because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the particular piece

of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the
property; and



d. That the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property or to the public good, and the granting of the variance will not harm the
character of the district.

DISCUSSION

Staff visited the site.

The applicant is proposing to replace an existing barn with “a new 40'’x60" (2,400)
workshop/storage building with a 20'x40’ (800) roof extension (shed).” The 3,200 square
foot structure would exceed the allowed square footage for an accessory structure by
2,000 square feet. According to section 26-185 (b) (1) (d) of the LDC, the maximum
total area for an accessory structure is 1,200 square feet.

Staff believes that the subject parcel does not meet all of the criteria required for the
granting of a variance. Staff recommends that the request be denied. According to the
standard of review, a variance shall not be granted until the following findings are made:

a. Extraordinary and exceptional conditions
Staff was unable to establish that extraordinary and/or exceptional conditions
exist.

b. How were conditions created

c. Conditions applicable to other properties

d. Application of the ordinance restricting utilization of property

e. Substantial detriment of granting variance

CONDITIONS

26-57(H)(3)

Conditions. In granting a variance, the board of zoning appeals may attach to it such
conditions regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building,
structure or use as the board of zoning appeals may consider advisable to protect
established property values in the surrounding area, or to promote the public health,
safety, or general welfare. The board of zoning appeals may also prescribe a time limit
within which the action for which the variance was sought shall be begun or completed,
or both.

OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS

26-57 (f) (1) Formal review.

(1) Action by the board of zoning appeals. Upon receipt of the application for a variance
request from the planning department, the board of zoning appeals shall hold a public
meeting on the proposed variance request. Any party may appear in person or be
represented by an authorized agent. In considering the application, the board of zoning
appeals shall review the application materials, the staff comments and
recommendations, the general purpose and standards set forth in this chapter, and all
testimony and evidence received at the public hearing. After conducting the public
hearing, the board of zoning appeals may:



a. Approve the request;
b. Continue the matter for additional consideration; or
c. Deny the request.

Any approval or denial of the request must be by a concurring vote of a majority of those
members of the board of zoning appeals both present and voting. The decision of the
board of zoning appeals shall be accompanied by written findings that the variance
meets or does not meet each of the standards set forth in subparagraph (2) below. The
decision and the written findings shall be permanently filed in the planning department
as a public record. The written decision of the board of zoning appeals must be delivered
to the applicant.

(b) Accessory uses and structures (customary).
(1) General standards and limitations.

d. Size restrictions.  Accessory structures in residential
districts shall not exceed a maximum total area of fifty
percent (50%) of the gross floor area of the principal
building or one thousand two hundred (1,200) square feet,
whichever is greater, and shall not cover more than thirty
percent (30%) of the yard.

ATTACHMENTS H

o Application
e Plat

CASE HISTORY H

No record of previous special exception or variance request.






BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
VARIANCE APPEALS

Application #

Location _.5// Zm;e;lgéc[ /é/ 44@@5/ S

TMS Page Block Lot Zoning District

Applicant hereby appeals to the Zoning Board of Appeals for a variance from the strict application to the
property as described in the provisions of Section of the Richland County Zoning Ordinance.

Applicant requests a variance to allow use of the property in a manner shown on the attached site plan,

described as follows: Y. .5/ &7, L. /a/uf et Logidol P 2 phess 2 LD
Z@%@@//ﬁfﬁ’ a/ﬁ AM?%%‘?{’ =hoiho e /34/&'{9

The application of the ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship, and the standards for a variance set by
Sec. 26-602.3b(1) of the Richland County Zoning Code are met by the following facts.

a) There are extraordlnary and exceptional condmons pertamlng to the particular plece of prop y as

b)

o !f(./»f// Save. L ce F

c) These conditions do not generally apwther property in the vicinity as shown by: Q@M

d) Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property as follows: .2 aof iy
g Ao SIHe Uy EFalydrl fu /2 ’&4[?“ r" ‘féfé L2 e (o af- LondtPigsA
Ju.’ﬂ-!M Tl fp AAVE 22 U’L‘fﬁ ‘4@7064/%'#51‘ z:s,w y;

e) The adthorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to the adjacent property {Jr to the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance for the
following reasons: VoD a2, Clstge Py ,“- LB L s p TR s, At i e
by Epborrny He Zxustng sye —Sowe Sty by ity =7 4 gt 7,

e i, . AASE

The following documents are submitted in support of this application [a site plan must be submitted]:
a)

b)

e Bo3~ISY- (707

7 ptapvens 2/, Cetl - 543-F5S 0500

Applitant’s Signature Address Telephone Number

24 bty (X7 PFI03 502 -F 73 CF50 twe.

Printed (typed) Name City, State, Zip Code Alternate Number
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10-17 SE

Jeffery Godby
Nutcracker Properties, LLC
124 Bombay Dr.
Columbia, SC 29209
16100-04-13
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6 October 2010
Board of Zoning Appeals

REQUEST, ANALYSIS
AND
RECOMMENDATION

10-17 Special Exception

REQUEST

The applicant is requesting the Board of Zoning Appeals to establish a manufactured home
on property zoned M-1 (Light Industrial).

GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant Tax Map Number
Jeffrey Godby 16100-04-13

Location Parcel Size Existing Land Use
124 Bombay Drive 1.67-acre tract Vacant

Existing Status of the Property
The subject parcel is currently vacant.

Proposed Status of the Property
The applicant proposes to place a manufactured home on the subject parcel.

Character of the Area
The adjacent properties along Bombay Drive are primarily industrially developed.

ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION

Table 20-V-2 of the Land Development Code authorizes the Board of Zoning Appeals to
authorize manufactured homes subject to the standards of section 26-152 (d) (11).

CRITERIA FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS

In addition to definitive standards in this chapter, the Board shall consider the following:

Traffic impact.
Vehicle and pedestrian safety.

Potential impact of noise, lights, fumes or obstruction of airflow on adjoining
property.

4. Adverse impact of the proposed use on the aesthetic character of the
environs, to include possible need for screening from view.

5. Orientation and spacing of improvements or buildings.

17
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DISCUSSION

Staff visited the site.

The applicant is requesting to establish a manufactured home to “...house single family...”
Bombay Drive, located off of Bluff Road, is a dead-end road that serves thirteen (13)
parcels. Ten (10) of the parcels are industrially developed. The remaining parcels are
undeveloped.

The granting of this request should create a minimum impact with regards to the Standards
of Review for a special exception. However, staff is concerned that the proposed use is hot
compatible with the industrial development of the surrounding area.

Staff recommends that the request be denied.

CONDITIONS

Section 26-56 (f) (3)

(3) Conditions: In granting a special exception, the board of zoning appeals may
prescribe conditions and safeguards in addition to those spelled out in this chapter.
The board of zoning appeals may also prescribe a time limit within which the special
exception shall be begun or completed, or both. All conditions placed on the project
by the board of zoning appeals shall be incorporated into such project.

OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS

N/A

H ATTACHMENTS H
e Application
e Plat

CASE HISTORY

No record of previous special exception or variance request.



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
SPECIAL EXCEPTION

Location: 124 Bombay Drive, Columbia, SC 29209

TMS Page: 16100 Block: _ 04 Lot _13 Zoning District: M-1

The Board of Zoning Appeals is requested to consider the granting of a special exception permitting:
placing mobile home on propery

Describe the proposal in detail: Place mobile home on property to house single family and

possibly be used as temporary office in the future.

: -~ ) / ier 72 PFD Lt J
Area attributed to the proposal (square feet): @ (Cc 0~ 1S0O s:avh(mf C ﬁ"’MLLy % 792.5> P Sg,\[}‘

Are other uses located upon the subject property? (] No  [] Yes (if Yes, list each use and the square
footage attributed to each use):

a. Use storage of trucks & trailers square footage 3,000
b. Use square footage

c. Use square footage

Total number of parking spaces on the subject property: 0

Total number of employees on shift of greatest employment: 0

Address the following Standards of Review (Sec. 26-56 (f) (2) of the Richland County Land
Development Code). Please note that the members of the Board of Zoning Appeals will use your
answers, among other things, as they evaluate your request.

a. Traffic impact:__10ne

b. Vehicle and pedestrian safety:_/101€

c. Potential impact of noise, lights, fumes or obstruction of airflow on adjoining property: _one

d. Adverse impact of the proposed use on the aesthetic character of the environs, to include possible
need for screening from view: _fione

e. Orientation and spacing of improvements or buildings: _n/a

19



TMS. 13400-02-12 Barbed Wire Fence Along

1-1/2" Pipe (0) f

_ : oFNeoF Prop. Line N 42'4226" E
Hagso gy ’\ to 34 Pog (o)
T T T ——— . \! ~1/4" Pipe ()
g L T e e DR IGh ~ T —— —

= —_——— — ——

G
\
61’

-

N 48'31'15" W
251.10'

COPYRIGHT @ 2008 CO

jril
i) Tl
) 1.67 ACRES / 72,892 SQ. FT. B a
T VACANT LOF o
8 - BN
> . . & T.M.S. 16100—04-14
= 2
< B B
) B
e =
wills
Bl
' xiio
2 |F
i c3 o=
e els
1/2" Rebar {n) W=z
1/2" Rebar (n) 1003 + To % w
- = §
' o | /5o E3
.C. Hwy. MNo. z
Fice / 4 E:
Hydrant N 40'54°497 E = Blla
/ -Teig. i.b. . ia9.97" o xile
134_%80"— H—to 1/2 Rebar (0)—A g
5/8" Solid Rod (o) S 4053'31" W “3/4" Pipe (o) §
=
=z
=
o
=
=
Q
=z
@

) \\\\“““'}:"!m

| CURVE TABLE \\\\\‘&\s‘. e g,’o
! |"CORVE | LENGIH | RADIUS | CHORD BEARING | CHORD DELTA | S35 ok %
C1 57.37° 90.00° | N 82'4524° W | 56.40° | 363114 5 7 coxanp : %
c2 58.79" 90.00° S 60°1607° W 57.75° 3735 44" e DINKINS, ING. 1ZE
G3 4911 80.00" | S 255523 W | 4850 | 3111545 B igs
e No. C00294 ;‘.g

PLAT 4,,4;1_;-.. ..... .ﬁ{q\q\\\\‘
PREPARED FOR iy OF NG

BOMBAY PROPERTIES OF COLUMBIA, LLC
RICHLAND COUNTY, NEAR COLUMBIA, 5.C.

THE SAME BEING DESIGNATED AS LOT NO. 7, ON COMPOSITE PLAT OF PROPERTY SURVEYED FOR BOMBAY PIPE DREAMS
20. LAND COMPANY, BY DEWEY H. CAMPBELL, DATED AUGUST 7, 1978, REFERENCE IS ALSO MADE TO RICHLAND COUNTY
RECORD BOOK 1029, PAGE 2798, RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE R.0.D. FOR RICHLAND COUNTY.

.



10-18 'V

Dennis Hunniford

New Haven Circle

Chapin, SC 29036
01409-03-16

21



22



6 October 2010
Board of Zoning Appeals

REQUEST, ANALYSIS
AND
RECOMMENDATION

10-18 Variance

\l REQUEST |

The applicant is requesting the Board of Appeals to grant a variance to encroach into the
required side yard setback on property zoned RU (Rural).

GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant Tax Map Number
Dennis Hunniford 01409-03-16

Location Parcel Size Existing Land Use
Haven Circle .76 acre tract Undeveloped

Existing Status of the Property
The subject property is heavily wooded and undeveloped.

Proposed Status of the Property
The applicant is proposing to construct a residential structure which will encroach into
the required side yard setback.

Character of the Area
The area is comprised of single-family residential dwellings, many of which abut Lake
Murray.

H ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION H

Section 26-33 (a) (2) of the Land Development Code empowers the Board of Zoning
Appeals to authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variance from the terms of this
chapter as will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a
literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter would result in an unnecessary
hardship. Such appeals shall be made in accordance with the procedures and standards
set forth in Sec. 26-57 of this chapter.

H CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE H

Standard of review. The board of zoning appeals shall not grant a variance unless and
until it makes the following findings:

a. That there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property; and

b. That these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; and
c. That because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the particular piece

of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the
property; and

23
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d. That the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property or to the public good, and the granting of the variance will not harm the
character of the district.

DISCUSSION

Staff visited the site.

The applicant is requesting a variance to construct a residential structure which will
encroach into the required side yard setback by seven feet - four inches (7’4") feet. In
the RU district, the required setbacks for a principle structure are:

e Front - 40 feet

e Rear - 50 feet

e Side - 20 feet

The parcel is conforming according to the rural district requirements for lot area (33,000
square feet).

The configuration of the parcel confines the buildable area to roughly the front half of the
property. The rear portion is narrow and restricts the buildable width to approximately
ten (10); however, the front portion does meet the required width (120’) for a RU zoned
parcel.

According to the applicant, the encroachment would allow for maximization of the lake.
Staff believes that the subject parcel does not meet all of the criteria required for the

granting of a variance. Staff recommends that the request be denied. According to the
standard of review, a variance shall not be granted until the following findings are made:

a. Extraordinary and exceptional conditions
Staff was unable to determine that extraordinary and/or exceptional conditions
apply to the subject parcel.

b. How were conditions created

c. Conditions applicable to other properties

d. Application of the ordinance restricting utilization of property

e. Substantial detriment of granting variance

CONDITIONS

26-57(f)(3)

Conditions. In granting a variance, the board of zoning appeals may attach to it such
conditions regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building,
structure or use as the board of zoning appeals may consider advisable to protect
established property values in the surrounding area, or to promote the public health,
safety, or general welfare. The board of zoning appeals may also prescribe a time limit
within which the action for which the variance was sought shall be begun or completed,
or both.



OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS

26-57 (f) (1) Formal review.

(1) Action by the board of zoning appeals. Upon receipt of the application for a variance
request from the planning department, the board of zoning appeals shall hold a public
meeting on the proposed variance request. Any party may appear in person or be
represented by an authorized agent. In considering the application, the board of zoning
appeals shall review the application materials, the staff comments and
recommendations, the general purpose and standards set forth in this chapter, and all
testimony and evidence received at the public hearing. After conducting the public
hearing, the board of zoning appeals may:

a. Approve the request;
b. Continue the matter for additional consideration; or
c. Deny the request.

Any approval or denial of the request must be by a concurring vote of a majority of those
members of the board of zoning appeals both present and voting. The decision of the
board of zoning appeals shall be accompanied by written findings that the variance
meets or does not meet each of the standards set forth in subparagraph (2) below. The
decision and the written findings shall be permanently filed in the planning department
as a public record. The written decision of the board of zoning appeals must be delivered
to the applicant.

ATTACHMENTS

o Application
¢ Plats
e Support letters

CASE HISTORY

No record of previous special exception or variance request.
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Exhibit 2, Page 1 of 2
— ~ RICHLAND COUNTY VARIANCE APPEAL
HUNNIFORD LOT - SQUARE FOOTAGE ANALYSIS -
-— e
Line B
No. Description Reference Dimensions Square Feet
| 1 [|Total Square Feet of Lot | [Exhibit1 33,003.00]
| |
5
2 ||Gross Area of Lot:* ) } o
3 || AreaX Exhibit 1 (200.86' -155.0) X (120.0" X .5)** 2,751.60
2 eV =
4 Area Y - | [Exhibit 1 120.0' X 155.00 || 18,600.00
I I — : ] _
5 || Total Gross Buildable Area of Lot | ILn3+ Ln4 21,351.60
ol | — =
_6_ | Non-Buildable Area of the Lot - AreaZ “** | Line 1 -Line 5 ||(See Exhibit 1) 11,651.40
|
g —
| 7 |[Area of the Front and Side Setbacks Under I T
Section 26-85 of the Richland County Zoning
Code: ‘ — s
8 || Areaf [Exhibit 2, Pg2 [|128.47' X 40.0' 5,138.80
| 9 Area 2 Exhibit2, Pg2 |[7.5'X (20.0' X .5)** 75.00
10 || Area3 - - \Exhibit 2, Pg 2 ||153.36' X 20.0' ) 3,067.20]
Lo L I | .
11 || Area4 - ~ | [Exhibit2, Pg2 ||7.5'X (20.0' X .5)* | 75.00
|
EF Area 5 - Exhibit 2, Pg2 ||115.0' X 20.0' B 2,300.00]
13 Area 6 - _|[Exhibit2, Pg2 |[18.0' X (37.0' X .5)** 333.00
i ]
14 || Total Area of Front and Side Setbacks | [SumiLn8-Ln13 10,989.00
* - | |
15 ||Net Buildable Area of Lot - Line 5 - Line14 10,362.60
: = |
16 | Percent of Total Area of Setbacks to the -
Total Gross Buildable Area of Lot Line 14 + Line 5 51.47%
SN OO . R | . S e
. ||
(TP
- - I - _ |
| |Notes: ) e )
* = Gross area here means the area before setbacks on which it is possible to build a permanent structure.
_ il - | —
** = The area of a triangle is equal to 1/2 the base times the height.|| - - )
28— =

| % = The rear area of the lot is substantially all_below the 363 level.| _
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
VARIANCE APPEALS

Application #
Location NW/S HAVEN CIRCLE
TMS Page _01409 Block 03 Lot _16 Zoning District RU

Applicant hereby appeals to the Zoning Board of Appeals for a variance from the strict application to the
property as described in the provisions of Section of the Richland County Zoning Ordinance.

Applicant requests a variance to allow use of the property in a manner shown on the attached site plan,
described as follows: __ (SEE PAGE 2 ATTACHED)

The application of the ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship, and the standards for a variance set by
Sec. 26-602.3b(1) of the Richland County Zoning Code are met by the following facts.

a) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property as
following: __ (SEE PAGE 2 ATTACHED)

b) Describe how the conditions listed above were created: _ (SEE PAGE 2 ATTACHED)

c) These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity as shown by:
(SEE PAGE 3 ATTACHED)

d) Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property as follows:
(SEE PAGES 3 ATTACHED)

e) The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to the adjacent property or to the

public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance for the
following reasons: (SEE PAGE 3 ATTACHED)

The following documents are submitted in support of this application [a site plan must be submitted]:
a) SITE PLAN

by EXHIBITS 1 THROUGH 5

c)
(Attach additional pages if n.‘ecessary)
&gt [ 760 W. KAREN CT. (217) 877-4987
Applicant's ignature Address Telephone Number
DENNIS HUNNIFORD DECATUR, ILLINOIS 62526 (217) 433-4772

Printed (typed) Name City, State, Zip Code Alternate Number
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RICHLAND COUNTY
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
VARIANCE APPEALS

3. Applicant requests a variance to allow use of the property in a manner shown on
the attached site plan, described as follows:

Residential home construction: Encroachment of ten (10) feet into the twenty (20) feet
side setbacks as set forth in Richland County Zoning Ordinance Sec. 26-85 (c)(4)(b)
attached herein as Exhibit 4.

This residence will be used as our new home.

4. a) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the
particular piece of property as following:

The area of out lot is 33,003.0 Sq. Ft. (See Exhibit 1) The shape of our lot is referred to as
a “flag” lot. The rear of the lot, the narrow portion abutting Lake Murray, contains
approximately 11,651 Sq. Ft. (See Exhibit 2, Line 6) Substantially all of the rear portion
of the lot falls below the 363 elevation level. As such, we are prevented from building a
permanent structure in this area.

The front portion of the lot abuts Haven Circle. The gross area of this front portion
contains approximately 21,352 Sq. Ft. (See Exhibit 2, Line 5) And the area, of this front
portion, that is contained within the front and side setbacks under Sec. 26-85(c)(4)
contains approximately 10,989 Sq. Ft. (See Exhibit 2, Line 14) This leaves only 10,363
Sq. Ft. of net buildable area (21,352 Sq Ft. less 10,989 Sq. Ft.). (See Exhibit 2, Line 15)

Thus, we are currently prevented from building on approximately 51% of the gross area
of the front portion of the lot because of the setback requirements under Sec. 26-85(c)(4).
(See Exhibit 2, Line 16) As such, the setback requirements clearly restrict and prevent the
maximization of the use of the property.

Under Sec. 26-85(c)(4)b. the side setbacks for a residence are twenty (20) feet. These
setbacks reduce the 120 foot width of the property to a buildable area only 80 feet wide.
This 80 foot width is not wide enough for us to maximize the use of our beautiful lake

property.
4. b) Describe how the conditions listed above were created:
We purchase the lot from Felder M. West in March of 2007. The lots were laid out as

shown on Exhibit 1 in order to meet the square footage and lot width requirements as set
forth under Sec 26-85.



. RICHLAND COUNTY
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
VARIANCE APPEALS

4. ¢) These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity as
shown by:

The adjoining lot to the South, owned by Mr. West, is also a flag lot. Its shape is just the
opposite of ours. The narrow portion abuts Haven Circle and the buildable area abuts
Lake Murray. The remaining lots in the vicinity are not flag lots as can be seen in Exhibit
3, which also shows the placement of various structures in the vicinity of our lot.

The lots directly across the street from us, upon which new houses have recently been
built, are zoned RS-LD and under Sec. 26-88(c)(4), attached herein as Exhibit 5, have
setbacks of: Front: 25 feet, Sides: 16 feet total width, with 5 feet minimum on any one
side, and Rear: 20 feet.

4. d) Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular
piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization
of the property as follows:

Because of the setback requirements under the RU Zoning, 40 feet in front and 20 feet

on the sides we lose approximately 10, 989 Sq. Ft. out of only 21, 352 gross buildable Sq.

Ft. or about 51% of the gross buildable area of our lot. These setbacks, in effect, prohibit
the siting of our future home so as to maximize the best use of the property. Specifically,
the 20 foot side setbacks, of which we are seeking the variance, restrict and prohibit the
placement of the home on the site in a manner that best utilizes the site, and provides the
best display of the architecture of the home.

4. e) The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to the
adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be
harmed by granting of the variance for the following reasons:

The home will be brick and will be a very nice addition to the neighborhood. The home
will fit in with the new homes across the street and other new homes in the Johnson
Marina Road area. The granting of the variance will allow us to properly place the home
and thereby maximize the use of our lake property. The granting of the variance will
result in the enhancement of the neighborhood and is not contrary to the public interest.
Attached as pages 4 and 5 are letters from the adjacent property owners stating that they
have no objections to the ten (10) foot encroachment as being requested.
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August 21, 2010

Richland County Board of Zoning Appeals

RE: Hunniford Request for Zoning Variance

[ have reviewed the Variance Request and discussed it with Mr. and Mrs. Hunniford and
have no objections to the ten (10) foot encroachment that they are requesting.

My property adjoins the Hunniford’s on the North. Tax Map No. R01409-03-12.

Sincerely,

!



[a

August 20, 2010

Richland County Board of Zoning Appeals

RE: Hunniford Request for Zoning Variance

I have reviewed the Variance Request and discussed it with Mr. and Mrs. Hunniford and
have no objections to the ten (10) foot encroachment that they are requesting.

My property adjoins the Hunniford’s on the South. Tax Map No. R01409-03-11.

Sincerely,

U 7Y
Felder M. West

e
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August 23, 2010

Mr. K. Brian Cook

Assistant Zoning Administrator

Richland County Planning & Development Services
2020 Hampton Street

P.O.Box 192

Columbia, SC 29202

RE: Zoning Variance Request - Hunniford Future Residence

Dear Mr. Cook:

Attached for filing with the Richland County Board of Zoning Appeals is our request for
a variance from the set back provisions of Section 26-85 of the Richland County Zoning
Ordinance.

I'have also attached my check numbered 2592 in the amount of $100.00 for the filing fee.

Should you have any questions or need additional information please do not hesitate to
call. (217) 877-4987 or cell (217) 433-4772

Sincerely,

[ Dspris (o ibd

Dennis Hunniford



10-19V

Dennis Hunniford

New Haven Circle

Chapin, SC 29036
01409-03-16
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6 October 2010
Board of Zoning Appeals

REQUEST, ANALYSIS
AND
RECOMMENDATION

10-19 Variance

\l REQUEST |

The applicant is requesting the Board of Appeals to grant a variance to encroach into the
required side yard setback on property zoned RU (Rural).

GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant Tax Map Number
Dennis Hunniford 01409-03-16

Location Parcel Size Existing Land Use
Haven Circle .76 acre tract Undeveloped

Existing Status of the Property
The subject property is heavily wooded and undeveloped.

Proposed Status of the Property
The applicant is proposing to construct an accessory structure which will encroach into
the required side yard setback.

Character of the Area
The area is comprised of single-family residential dwellings, many of which abut Lake
Murray.

H ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION H

Section 26-33 (a) (2) of the Land Development Code empowers the Board of Zoning
Appeals to authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variance from the terms of this
chapter as will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a
literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter would result in an unnecessary
hardship. Such appeals shall be made in accordance with the procedures and standards
set forth in Sec. 26-57 of this chapter.

H CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE H

Standard of review. The board of zoning appeals shall not grant a variance unless and
until it makes the following findings:

a. That there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property; and

b. That these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; and
c. That because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the particular piece

of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the
property; and
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d. That the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property or to the public good, and the granting of the variance will not harm the
character of the district.

DISCUSSION

Staff visited the site.

The applicant is requesting a variance to construct an accessory structure which will
encroach into the required side yard setback by eight feet - four inches (8'4”). In the RU
district, the required setbacks for accessory structures are:
e Front - 40 feet (cannot be built in front of the building line
of the principle structure)
o Rear - 20 feet
e Side - 20 feet

The parcel is conforming according to the rural district requirements for lot area (33,000
square feet).

The configuration of the parcel confines the buildable area to roughly the front half of the
property. The rear portion is narrow and restricts the buildable width to approximately
ten (10); however, the front portion does meet the required width (120’) for a RU zoned
parcel.

According to the applicant, the encroachment would allow for maximization of the lake.

Staff believes that the subject parcel does not meet all of the criteria required for the
granting of a variance. Staff recommends that the request be denied. According to the
standard of review, a variance shall not be granted until the following findings are made:

a. Extraordinary and exceptional conditions
Staff was unable to determine that extraordinary and/or exceptional conditions
apply to the subject parcel.

b. How were conditions created

c. Conditions applicable to other properties

o

. Application of the ordinance restricting utilization of property

e. Substantial detriment of granting variance

CONDITIONS

26-57()(3)

Conditions. In granting a variance, the board of zoning appeals may attach to it such
conditions regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building,
structure or use as the board of zoning appeals may consider advisable to protect
established property values in the surrounding area, or to promote the public health,
safety, or general welfare. The board of zoning appeals may also prescribe a time limit
within which the action for which the variance was sought shall be begun or completed,
or both.
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OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS

26-57 (f) (1) Formal review.

(1) Action by the board of zoning appeals. Upon receipt of the application for a variance
request from the planning department, the board of zoning appeals shall hold a public
meeting on the proposed variance request. Any party may appear in person or be
represented by an authorized agent. In considering the application, the board of zoning
appeals shall review the application materials, the staff comments and
recommendations, the general purpose and standards set forth in this chapter, and all
testimony and evidence received at the public hearing. After conducting the public
hearing, the board of zoning appeals may:

a. Approve the request;
b. Continue the matter for additional consideration; or
c. Deny the request.

Any approval or denial of the request must be by a concurring vote of a majority of those
members of the board of zoning appeals both present and voting. The decision of the
board of zoning appeals shall be accompanied by written findings that the variance
meets or does not meet each of the standards set forth in subparagraph (2) below. The
decision and the written findings shall be permanently filed in the planning department
as a public record. The written decision of the board of zoning appeals must be delivered
to the applicant.

ATTACHMENTS

o Application
¢ Plats
e Support letters

CASE HISTORY

No record of previous special exception or variance request.
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
VARIANCE APPEALS

Application #
1. Location NW/S HAVEN CIRCLE
TMS Page _01409 Block 03 Lot _16 Zoning District RU
2. Applicant hereby appeals to the Zoning Board of Appeals for a variance from the strict application to the
property as described in the provisions of Section of the Richland County Zoning Ordinance.

3. Applicant requests a variance to allow use of the property in a manner shown on the attached site plan,
described as follows: __ (SEE PAGE 2 ATTACHED)

4. The application of the ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship, and the standards for a variance set by
Sec. 26-602.3b(1) of the Richland County Zoning Code are met by the following facts.

a) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property as
following: __ (SEE PAGE 2 ATTACHED)

b) Describe how the conditions listed above were created: __ (SEE PAGE 3 ATTACHED)

c¢) These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity as shown by:
(SEE PAGE 3 ATTACHED)

d) Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property as follows:
(SEE PAGES 3 & 4 ATTACHED)

e) The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to the adjacent property or to the

public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance for the
following reasons: (SEE PAGE 4 ATTACHED)

5. The following documents are submitted in support of this application [a site plan must be submitted]:

a) SITE PLAN
b) EXHIBITS 1 THROUGH 6

c)
(Attach additional pages if necessary)
/)W?é"f ﬁcaw%fé 760 W. KAREN CT. ~ (217) 877-4987
L Applicant’s’Signature Address Telephone Number
DENNIS HUNNIFORD DECATUR, ILLINOIS 62526 (217) 433-4772

Printed (typed) Name City, State, Zip Code Alternate Number



RICHLAND COUNTY
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
VARIANCE APPEALS

3. Applicant requests a variance to allow use of the property in a manner shown on
the attached site plan, described as follows:

Accessory building (detached garage): Encroachment of ten (10) feet into the minimum
side setbacks of twenty (20) feet as set forth under Richland County Zoning Ordinance
Sec. 26-85 (¢)(4)b. attached herein as Exhibit 4.

The accessory building will be used for a work shop and boat and lawn mower storage.

4. a) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the
particular piece of property as following:

The area of our lot is 33,003.0 Sq. Ft. (See Exhibit 1) The shape of our lot is referred to
as a “flag” lot. The rear of the lot, the narrow portion abutting Lake Murray, contains
approximately 11,651 Sq. Ft. (See Exhibit 2, Line 6) Substantially all of the rear portion
of the lot falls below the 363 elevation level. As such, we are prevented from building a
permanent structure in this area.

The front portion of the lot abuts Haven Circle. The gross area of this front portion
contains approximately 21,352 Sq. Ft. (See Exhibit 2, Line 5) And the area, of this front
portion, that is contained within the front and side setbacks under Sec. 26-85(c)(4)
contains approximately 10,989 Sq. Ft. (See Exhibit 2, Line 14) This leaves only 10,363
Sq. Ft. of net buildable area (21,352 Sq Ft. less 10,862 Sq. Ft.). (See Exhibit 2, Line 15)

Thus, we are currently prevented from building on approximately 51% of the gross area
of the front portion of the lot because of the setback requirements under Sec. 26-85(c)(4).
(See Exhibit 2, Line 16) As such, the setback requirements clearly restrict and prevent the
maximization of the use of the property.

Sec. 26-185(b)(1)b.1. provides that an accessory structure shall not be located in front of
the building line of the principal structure. (See Exhibit 6)

Sec. 26-185(b)(1)b.2. provides that accessory uses and structures may be permitted in
side yards, provided that their placement shall not exceed the minimum side yard
requirements of that district. Under Sec. 26-85(c)(4) the side minimum setbacks for
accessory buildings are twenty (20) feet.

These 20 foot setbacks reduce the 120 foot width of the property to a buildable area of
only 80 feet wide. This 80 foot width is not wide enough for us to properly place our
residence and an accessory structure side by side. A side by side placement provides the
best means of taking the boat in and out and requires only a minimal amount of additional
driveway. We do not want the house and accessory building placed too close together as
this would take away from the architectural qualities of each, would spoil the looks of the
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RICHLAND COUNTY
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
VARIANCE APPEALS

4, a) continued
property, and would reduce the value of the property.

Sec. 26-185(b)(1)b.3. provides that accessory uses and structures may be permitted in
rear yards, provided that they are located not less than ten (10) feet from any property
line.

The accessory structure could be placed behind the home but this would require us to
move the house forward on the lot and cut down several mature hardwoods. The end
result would be that the accessory structure would obstruct our view of the lake and
thereby reduce the value of the property. In addition, it would require an extensive
driveway to access the structure.

4. b) Describe how the conditions listed above were created:

We purchase the lot from Felder M. West in March of 2007. The lots were laid out as
shown on Exhibit 1 in order to meet the square footage and lot width requirements as set
forth under Sec 26-85.

4. ¢) These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity as
shown by:

The adjoining lot to the South, owned by Mr. West, is also a flag lot. Its shape is just the
opposite of ours. The narrow portion abuts Haven Circle and the buildable area abuts
Lake Murray. The remaining lots in the vicinity are not flag lots as can be seen in Exhibit
3, which also shows the placement of various structures in the vicinity of our lot.

The lots directly across the street from us, upon which new houses have recently been
built, are zoned RS-LD (See Exhibit 3) and under Sec. 26-88(c)(4), attached herein as
Exhibit 5, the minimum side and rear setback requirement of accessory
buildings/structures is only five (5) feet.

4. d) Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular
piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization
of the property as follows:

Because of the setback requirements under the RU Zoning, 40 feet in front and 20 feet
on the sides we lose approximately 10, 989 Sq. Ft. out of only 21, 352 gross buildable Sq.
Ft. or approximately 51% of the gross buildable area of our lot.



RICHLAND COUNTY
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
VARIANCE APPEALS

4. d) continued

These setbacks prohibit and restrict the placement of our future home and accessory
building in a side by side position on the lot. We feel that a side by side placement is the
best positioning given our lot configuration.

Section 26-185(b)(1)b.1. prevents the placement of an accessory structure in front of the
building line of the residential structure.

The placement of the accessory building behind the residence would block the view of
the lake and substantially reduce the value of the lake property. We purchased the lot so
as to have the view of the lake.

4. ¢) The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to the
adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be
harmed by granting of the variance for the following reasons:

The accessory building (detached garage) is in compliance with the height and size
restrictions as set forth under Sec. 26-185(b)(1)(c) and (d). The accessory building is
designed so that it fits architecturally with the home. (See page 2 of the Site Plan) The
granting of the variance will allow us allow us to place the home and accessory building
side by side in an efficient and architectural pleasing manner. The side by side placement
will permit easy access to the accessory building and provide for easy storage and
retrieval of the boat. The granting of the variance will allow us to maximize the use of the
site. The granting of the variance will result in the enhancement of the neighborhood and
is not contrary to the public interest. Attached as pages 5 and 6 are letters from the
adjacent property owners stating that they have no objections to the ten (10) foot
encroachment as being requested.
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/95796 5
August 21, 2010

Richland County Board of Zoning Appeals

RE: Hunniford Request for Zoning Variance

I have reviewed the Variance Request and discussed it with Mr. and Mrs. Hunniford and
have no objections to the ten (10) foot encroachment that they are requesting.

My property adjoins the Hunniford’s on the North. Tax Map No. R01409-03-12.

Sincerely,



Fage b
August 20, 2010

Richland County Board of Zoning Appeals

RE: Hunniford Request for Zoning Variance

I have reviewed the Variance Request and discussed it with Mr. and Mrs. Hunniford and
have no objections to the ten (10) foot encroachment that they are requesting.

My property adjoins the Hunniford’s on the South. Tax Map No. R01409-03-11.

Sincerely,

L
Felder M. West
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Reconsideration
Case 10-12 V

Rev. Mark Williams
10220 Garners Ferry Rd.
Eastover, SC 29044
27800-01-03
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RICHLAND COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA
PLANNI’ & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEP TMENT
. Zoning & Land Development Division
Office: (803) 576-2180 Fax: (803) 576-2182

September 17, 2010

Rev. Mark Williams
1205 Princeton St.
Columbia, SC 29205

RE: 1012V :
Requests a variance permitting a sign to exceed the maximum allowable
hight on property zoned RU. (Rural)-
TMS# 27800-01-03

Dear Rev. Williams:

The Richland County Board of Zoning Appeals, at the September 1, 2010 hearing,
denied the above referenced request. The Board of Zoning Appeals at it October 6,
2010, will vote on whether to reconsider hearing your case.

3.7a Requests for Reconsideration.

There is no right of reconsideration of any decision by the Board. However, a person
who may have a substantial interest in any decision of the Board may reguest
reconsideration at any time prior to the approval of the minutes reflecting the action
taken. Requests for reconsideration shall be delivered to the Zoning Administrator in
writing, setting forth plainly, fully, and distinctly why the decision of the Board is in error
based on the following reasons:

a) mistake of law;

b) mistake of fact;

c) inadvertence,

d) excusable neglect;

e) newly discovered evidence which by due diligence could not have been
discovered in time for the hearing;

f) fraud;

g) misrepresentation;

h) other misconduct of a party in interest; or

i) evidence of a material clerical or other error.

Unmeritorious requests for reconsideration or requests based on an aggrieved party's
desire simply for another hearing shall be denied.

A request for reconsideration shall be based and acted upon entirely the written
request submitted pursuant to this subsection; provided, however, that testimony
may be allowed only by leave of the Board. The Board may call witnesses for limited
testimony if needed to develop an understanding of the nature of the request.

Please call me if you have any questions or need additional information at 576-2176.
Sincer

Su es
Boards & Committees Coordinator

2020 Hampton Street, P.O. Box 192, Columbia, South Carolina 29202
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9/15/10

Mr. Geonard Price

CC: Carol Williams and Suzie Haynes
2020 Hampton St.

Columbia SC 29202

Dear Mr. Price,

Under rule 3.7a, I would like to make a written request for reconsideration by the Board in regards to their
decision on our case (#10-12 V) on September 1% 2010. I would like to “set forth plainly, fully, and
distinctly why the decision of the board is in error” based on the following three reasons:

a) mistake of the law

At my hearing on September 1% 2010, I was not informed that I had the legal right as a citizen of Richland
County to wait and present my case before the presence of a full board. Because of this neglect that
occurred, I believe that under the law, I should be granted a second hearing in the presence of a full board.

b) mistake of fact

At my hearing on September 1% 2010, Mr. Marion Duncan, my sign agent, made a major mistake when
talking about the proposed height of my sign. Throughout the meeting, Mr. Duncan referred to a drawing
of a sign that was 15.5. feet tall. The actual proposed height of my sign is 13.5 feet tall. The proposed
blueprint for my sign that Mr. Duncan distributed to the board reflected incorrect dimensions. I feel that if
the board had considered my case with the correct dimensions of my proposed sign, the outcome of the
hearing would have been different.

g) misrepresentation

At my hearing on September 1* 2010, Mr. Marion Duncan, my sign agent, misrepresented my interests
by filling out improper paperwork. Specifically, under question 5a of the Richland County Board of
Variance Appeals form, Mr. Duncan failed to list the “extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining
to my property” that were absolutely crucial to my case. The exceptional condition to our property is a
valley/dip in our land’s elevation. This valley/dip was originally created when the highway in front of my
church was widened and the roadbed was raised to properly bank the curve when approaching the church
from the south. Given the rural requirements for signage (a four-foot limit on sign height), the law
presents a hardship for my church in that the sign would not be visible from the road from all directions. I
need additional height for my sign in order to overcome this hardship. This crucial issue relating to an
exceptional condition was largely ignored by Mr. Duncan, whose written response to question 5a revealed
a disregard of the matter at hand. Mr. Duncan’s written response to question 5a focused exclusively on
zoning issues and had nothing to do with an argument for a height variance.

In sum, I believe that because of these three reasons, I should be granted another hearing. I will be present
at the hearing on October 6™ 2010, should the board need to “call witnesses for limited testimony in order
to understand the nature of my request.”

Sincerely, 5

Rev. Mark Williams (803) 239-7074 (cell)
1205 Princeton St.
Columbia, SC 29205
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